determined no impairment for investment into Pomerania Wind Farm sp. z o.o. as at 31 December 2021. An impairment test was performed to
identify potential impairment.

The Company used the following key assumptions for income model:

• Cash flows are forecasted until year end of 2051 and they are based on a typical useful life for such wind parks which is 30 years.

• Electricity production volume is forecasted to be stable during the whole operational period. Energy production volume is based on
the wind park study performed by an external expert.

• For the first 15 years the wind farm was awarded a Contract for difference (CfD) tariff of 214.98 PLN/MWh (in real terms) in the
Polish renewable energy auction. CfD tariff is inflation-adjusted with local actual inflation rate on annual basis.

• Long term electricity market price forecasts are based on the average of estimates from the external energy sector reports and
databases.

• Discount rate used for cash flows was 4.4% after taxes (5.4% - before taxes)

The Company performed a fair value measurement analysis based on the sensitivity of the variability of the discount rate, energy price and
production volumes. The results are presented below:
.

Change in fair value based on variation of inputs, mPLN

Sensitivity -1.0% -0.5% +0.5% +1.0%

WACC  151.7 72.1 -65.3 -124.7

 Sensitivity -10% -5% +5% +10%

Electricity price -53.7 -26.8 26.8 53.7

Total production  -155.6 -77.8 77.8 155.6

The sensitivity analysis shows that the increase in the discount rate by 3 percentage points would not reduce the fair value of Pomerania Wind
farm Sp. z o.o.

Pomerania Wind Farm spółka z ograniczoną odpowiedzialnością
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

   20

8. Trade and other receivables

Specification 31 December 2021 31 December 2020
Deposits 6 316 789 6 305 126
Trade liabilities and other receivables 54 930 551 18 162
VAT receivable 6 762 63 531 373

Total 61 254 102 69 854 661

Deposits held by the Company: 31 December 2021 31 December 2020

[…]

little delay and the trade credit risk assessment performed determined it to be low.

With regard to other financial assets of the Company, such as cash and cash equivalents, investments in equity instruments and some derivative
instruments, the Company's credit risk arises from the counterparty's inability to make payment, and the maximum exposure to this risk equals
the carrying amount of these instruments.

26.3. Interest rate risk

The interest rate of bank loans held in the EIB and NIB is constant throughout the period of using the loans and therefore insensitive to increases
in interest rates. A change in deviations by 10% from the interest rate as at the balance sheet date will not change the cost of loans throughout
the period. The Company does not have bank deposits. The risk of changes in interest rates does not affect the financial result in the financial
year 2021. The Management Board does not expect such an impact in the next financial year.

   31 December 2021

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31
December 2021

Net financial result

 Assets and financial liabilities

Balance sheet
value   Value at risk   WIBOR +50 pb   WIBOR -50 pb

Cash and equivalents 41 081 251  -  -   -

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  400 139 859  -  -  -

Change in gross profit   -   -   -   -

26.4. Foreign exchange risk

As at the balance sheet date, the currency items include several short-term trade payables in the total amount of EUR 274,719.03. There was
no exposure to foreign exchange risk on loans as at December 31, 2021.

 31 December 2021  31 December2020

   EUR   PLN   EUR   PLN

Loans granted (+) - - -  -   -

Loans received (-) - - -  483 693  2 234 274

Total - - -   483 693   2 234 274

Pomerania Wind Farm spółka z ograniczoną odpowiedzialnością
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

   32

26.5. Liquidity risk

The Company monitors its risk of a shortage of funds using a liquidity planning tool. This tool takes into account maturities of both investments
and financial assets (e.g. accounts receivable, other financial assets) and forecast cash flows from investing activities.

As at December 31, 2021, the Management Board of the Company does not see any liquidity risk related to loans and borrowings, and trade
liabilities are settled on an ongoing basis. The tables below present the Company`s financial liabilities by maturity based on contractual